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SENT VIA FACSIMILE QNLY IO: (916) 447-0911 

Terry German 
Blue Cross of California 
1121 L Street, Suite 500 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

S1cr11manto, CA 98814-2725 
018-323-0435 •Phone 
916-323-0439 ·Fax 

RE: ENFORCEME1'1MATTERNUMBER: 11-506 

LEUER OF AGREEMENT 

Dear Mr. German: 

The Office of Enforcement within the Department of Managed Health Care (hereafter 
Department) is conducting an ongoing investigation of the regulatory performance of 
Accountable Health Care IP A (AHC). AHC is 6ontractcd by Blue Cross of California (hereafter 
Plan) to perform claims processing, utilization management (UM), and other administrative 
functions on behalf of the Plan. AHC is also contracted with other health care service plans. 
Pursuant to the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975, as amended, and California 
Code of Regulations, title 28 (collectively, the "Knox-Keene Act") 1, the contracting health care 
service plan maintains regulatory liability for compliance with the Knox-Keene Act. 

Pursuant to a stipulated agreement between AHC and the Department, Berkeley Research Group 
(BRO) is tasked with investigating and evaluating AHC's compliance with the Knox-Keene Act. 
BRG conducted an audit of AHC which examined AHC's claims processing timeliness, claims 
payment accuracy, and UM timeliness. The audit reviewed claims and UM decision5 made in 
July through September 2014. 

Based on the audit, thCl Department has found the following violations of the Knox-Keene Act: 

1. Failure to timely identify and acknowledae clatm1. (Rale 1300.71(c).) 

Under Rule 1300.71(c), a health plan must identify and acknowledge the receipt of each claim. 
For electronically received claims, a plan must identify and acknowledge the receipt of the claim 
within two busin~s days. For claims received on paper, a plan must identify and acknowledge 
the receipt of the claim within fourteen business days. 

1 Citations to a "Section" herein refer to the Health and Safety Codo. Citations to a "Rule" refer to Title 28 of the 
C1lifomia Code of Regulations. 
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In order to identify and acknowledge the receipt of a claim, a plan must input the claim into the 
system. Inputting the claim into the claims system pennits the plan to identify the claim and 
track its status through the claims process. Therefore, the date of entry into the system must be 
within the timeftames noted above. 

The BRG audit found that 64 out of 800 sampled claims were not acknowledged timely. Each 
failure to timely acknowledge a claim constitutes a violation of Rule 1300.71(c). 23 of the 64 
violatiom are attributable to the Plan, and the remaining 41 violations are attributable to other 
health plans contracted with AHC. 

2. Failure to timely process clalntS. (Section 1371; Rule 1300.7l(g) & (h),) 

Under Section 1371 and Rule 1300.7l(g) a11d (h), an uncontested H110 claim must be paid 01· 

denied within 45 working days. Under Section 1371 and Rule 1300.7l(g), an HM:O plan may 
contest a submitted claim, but must do so within 45 working days. A plan violates this provision 
when it fails to pay a olaim within the mandated period of time. 

The BRG audit found that 103 out of 800 sampled claims were processed beyond the 4 5- . . 
working-day requirelllent (87.1 % compliance). Each failure to process the claim within the 45.;:::: 
working-day requirement constitutes a violation of Section 1371 and Rule 1300.71(g). 41 of th[. 
103 violations are attributable to the Plan. and the remaining 62 violations are attributable to f; 
other health plans contracted with AHC. 

3. Failure to include proper interest and peuRlties on late-paid claims. (Se~tion 1371; :!?. 
Ru.le 1300.71(i) & (j).) ~ 

Under Section 1371 and Rule 1300.71(i) and (j), in the event that a plru.1 fails to pay a claim 
within 45 working days (a "late-paid" claim), it must reimburse the claim~ including interest, at 
the rate of 15% per annum. For emergency claims not timely processed, it 01ust include the 
greater of a $1 S penalty for each 12-month period that the payment is late, or interest at the rate 
of 15% per annum. Failure to automatioa.lly include this late payment results in an additional 
payment of $1 O per clain1. BRG conducted a statistically valid sampling of AHC' s 29 ,41 1 late­
paid claims and tested the accuracy of the interest and penalty payments. BRO f0tmd that 41 of 
400 late-paid claims did not include sufficient interest and penalties (~9.8% compliance). Each 
failure to include proper interest and penalties constitutes a violation of Section 13 71 and Rule 
1300.7l(i) or G). 15 of these 41 violations are attributable to the Plan, and the remaining 26 
violations are attributable to other health plans contracted wit11 AHC. 

4. Failure 1o record the date of receipt of paper claims. (Rule 1300.71(a)(6) & (c).) 

Under Rule 1300.71(c), a plan mustidentifythe recorded date ofreceipt, meaning the worldng 
day when the claim was delivered to the plan's capitated medical group. (Rule 1300.71(a)(6).) 
BRG reports that AHC maintains no mechanism to affumatively determine the acma1 date of 
receipt of a paper claim because the paper claims are not date stamped when they are received. 
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Instead, AHC relies on the date of xeceipt that is mamutlly entered into the system. The scanned 
vexs!ons of the paper claims contain no date stamp, and AHC has provided no e:&planation to 
SRG as to how the 11otual date of the paper olal:m can be tracked and verified. Without a 
mechanim1 for tracking the actual date of receipt of the5e paper claims, AHC cannot 
in.dependently verify the actual date of receipt for these olaim.s. The failure to maintain a system 
for vedfyl.ug the date. of receipt ofpape1· claims constitirtes a sy$lemic violation of Rule 
1300.71(c). 

5. Failure to make timely utllb:ation m11.11agement d1.1eislons. (Section 1367.0l(h).) 

Sectio1< 1367.0l(h) sets forth timeliness standards fur util.i<1ation management review. For 
retrospective reviews, 11 plan has 30 days to make a decision. (Secti.on 1:367.0l(h)(l).) Fot 
prospective or concu.o:ent revi;:iws, the pllill. has five days to inake a decision. (Section 
1367 .0.l(h)(l ). ) For urgent review$, the plan has no more than 72 hour$ to make a decision .. 
(Section 1367.01(h)(2).) It is critical fot health pla.nn to make detennirui.tlo!l.$ within these time 
fbwes because eruollees are unable to obtain coverage fox these services until A'HC .ma.1'es this 
detem:tinatlon. 

BRG conducted an audit o:f 383 of AHC's 75,254 utilization management decisions made during 
the third quarter of2014 and found tb.at 17 of the 383 utilization mWlll.gemeilt decisio!lll were not 
made timely. l"his demonstrates that AHC contl.uues to have som.e difficulty ln consistently 
mald11g utili:!:ation mllllagement decisions witlilit regulmory timeframes. Each of these fitilmes to 
make a util!iatlon management decision witl:W:t the :regulatoxy t.in:mfrmne constitutes a viola:ti.on 
of Section 136'1.0l(h), 6 of'lhese 17 violatiom are attributable to the Plau, and the remaining l l 
violations :are attributable to othei: heal.th plans contracted with AHC. 

6. Failure to provide notifi.catlon of decisions to approve prospe~tive or concurrent 
11uthorJz11tlon request' to provlders within 24 hou!'s of the deci$ioi:i. (Section 
1367.0l(b)(3).) 

Under Section 1367 .01 (h)(3), a health plan nmst notify a p~ovid.er of a decision to approve a 
requelil! fot pri.or or commn:ent authorization within 24 hours. The BRO report i11dicates 1l1a.t it is 
the regular business practice of AHC to specifically not provide prO'V:lders with noti.ficatfon that a 
service has been auihorized when the request is a concurrent (in-patient) authorization re9uest, 
AHC's practice is confirmed by BRG's review of UM decisions, which contaJns no indication 
that providers were given any notificat:lon of authorization. Consequently, all 5 l. concurrent 
review files reviewed as part of the BRG audit faiJed to demonstrate proper notice oft.he UM 
decision to the provider. This practice constitutes a $ystemi.c violation of Section 1367.0 l (h)(3 ). 

The Plan has aclruowledged its failure to comply with the I<nox .. Keene Act i11 this enforcement 
matter. The Department detemxi:o.ed that a co1Tective action plan and l!ln administrative penalty 
of $40,000 are warranted. The Department has accepted the co.rrective action plan proposed by 
the Plan, which includes the following: 
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• AHC claims processing will be handled by Med.Point Management, Inc., for claims with 
dates of service after May 1, 2015. The Plan will tr~k the run off claims, including 
remediation of non-c·ompliant claims found in the BRG audit. 

• The Plan will monitor the monthly claims and utilization management timeliness reports 
from AHC and MedPoint. 

• The. Plan will be perfonning claims and utilization management audits on both entities 
for claims handled by each during the third and fourth quarter of 2015. A copy of all 
results of these audits will be delivered to the Department by November 2015 and 
February 2016, respectively. 

The Department agrees that performance of the corrective action plan to the Department's 
satisfaction and payment of the penalty will settle all presently-known issues, accusations, and 
claims pertaining to this enforcement matter. This Letter of Agreement may not be used as an 
admission by the J;>lan in any other civil or criminal proceedings; however, it may be used by the 
Department in future administrative proceedings. 

Sincerely, 

Dated: ?Jh; /;:> 
I 

CBL: klj 

Accepted by Blue Cross of California 

Dated: ---'----Y......_/7-__.__f J_< _ 
( 

Carol L. Ventura 
Deputy Director I Chief Counsel 
Office of Enforcement 

Terry G an 
Associ e General Counsel 

· Blue Cross of California 
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